



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BITGO HOLDINGS, INC.,)
) No. 219, 2023
 Plaintiff Below, Appellant,)
) Case Below: Court of Chancery
 v.) of the State of Delaware
)
 GALAXY DIGITAL HOLDINGS LTD.,) C.A. No. 2022-0808-JTL
 GALAXY DIGITAL HOLDINGS LP, and)
 GALAXY DIGITAL INC.,)
)
 Defendants Below, Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Andrew Ditchfield
Brian M. Burnovski
Pascale Bibi
Kyra Macy Kaufman
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017

Neal Kumar Katyal
Nathaniel A.G. Zelinsky
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street
Washington, D.C. 20004

Dennis H. Tracey, III
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017

Dated: August 31, 2023

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Bradley R. Aronstam (Bar No. 5129)
S. Michael Sirkin (Bar No. 5389)
Hercules Building
1313 North Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Attorneys for Appellees Galaxy Digital Holdings Ltd., Galaxy Digital Holdings LP, and Galaxy Digital Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. THE ORIGINAL MERGER AGREEMENT	8
B. THE AMENDED MERGER AGREEMENT	10
1. The Key Terms	10
2. The SEC Announces New Cryptocurrency Accounting Guidance.	12
C. BITGO DOES NOT DELIVER CONTRACTUALLY COMPLIANT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND GALAXY VALIDLY TERMINATES THE AMENDED AGREEMENT.....	13
D. BITGO FILES THIS ACTION.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT BITGO DID NOT DELIVER CONTRACTUALLY COMPLIANT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BY APRIL 30, 2022.....	17
A. Question Presented.....	17
B. Scope of Review	17
C. Merits of the Argument.....	17
1. The Definition of “Company 2021 Audited Financial Statements” Required the Application of SAB 121.....	17

2.	No Questions of Fact Exist Concerning the Timing of SAB 121’s Application.	26
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT BITGO DID NOT DELIVER CONTRACTUALLY COMPLIANT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BY JULY 31, 2022.	32
A.	Question Presented.....	32
B.	Scope of Review	32
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	32
1.	The “Restriction on Use” Was a Fatal Contractual Defect.....	33
2.	BitGo Conflates Auditor Consent with the “Restriction on Use.”	35
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DISMISSED BITGO’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM.	41
A.	Question Presented.....	41
B.	Scope of Review	41
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013).....	17, 32, 41
<i>Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017).....	21
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985).....	21
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).....	21
<i>Golden Rule Fin. Corp. v. S’holder Representative Servs. LLC</i> , 2021 WL 305741 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2021)	28
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. E.P.A.</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	21
<i>Snow Phipps Grp., LLC v. Kcake Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1714202 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2021)	45
<i>Williams Cos., Inc. v. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.</i> , 159 A.3d 264 (Del. 2017).....	43

Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)	37
17 C.F.R. § 210.2-02.....	34
17 C.F.R. § 210.3-01, 210.3-05, 210.3-09 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

17 C.F.R. § 230.436	37
17 C.F.R. Part 210.....	22
17 C.F.R. Part 211.....	23, 24

Other Authorities

AICPA Practice Aid, <i>Accounting for and Auditing of Digital Assets</i>	23
Amy Park et al., <i>Financial Reporting Alert 22-2: SEC Issues Staff Accounting Bulletin on Accounting for Obligations to Safeguard Crypto-Assets</i> , Deloitte (July 28, 2022)	23
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	25
Letter from Reid A. Godbolt to David Gessert (Dec. 5, 2019)	35
Sean C. Prince & Nicholas G. Topoll, <i>SAB 121 frequently asked questions</i> , Crowe (June 24, 2022).....	22
SEC Financial Reporting Manual § 4810.1 (2009)	37
SEC Release Nos. 33-8957; 34-58597 (Sept. 19, 2008).....	24
